

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALIGNMENT HEALTHCARE INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0074 (CRC)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. Alignment’s Critique of Tukey Outlier Deletion Fails to Show that CMS’s Policy Regarding Minimum Denominator Thresholds is Arbitrary and Capricious. 2

 A. Cut Point Compression from Tukey Outlier Deletion Is Neither Improper nor a Sign of a Methodological Flaw..... 2

 B. Alignment’s Preferred Policy of Applying an Adjusted Denominator Requirement to Guarantee that Each Contract Can Achieve Each Star Level Is Not Required. 4

 II. Contrary to Alignment’s Assertions, There is No Clear Error in the CAHPS Survey Administration for Alignment’s Spanish Speaking Enrollees..... 10

 III. Unable to Show that Contract H3815 Was Harmed Because It was “Small,” Alignment Shifts Its Argument Regarding Oversampling..... 15

 IV. Alignment Has Not Shown that Assessing Reliability at the Composite Level Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 17

 V. There Was No Unconstitutional Delegation to an Independent Review Entity ... 20

 VI. Maximus Correctly Decided the Specific Appeals at Issue..... 22

 VII. If Required, Remand Is the Sole Appropriate Remedy 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10

Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC,
45 F.4th 265 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 9

Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 24

Hight v. U. S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 23-5273, 2025 WL 1272034 (D.C. Cir. May 2, 2025) 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Psychiatric Treatment Ctrs. for Child. v. Mendez,
857 F. Supp. 85 (D.D.C. 1994) 22

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 10

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940) 20, 21

Statutes, Regulations, and Federal Register

5 U.S.C. § 706 10

42 C.F.R. § 422.166 18, 22

88 Fed. Reg. at 22,296 3

88 Fed. Reg. at 22,297 3

88 Fed. Reg. at 22,926 4, 5
